contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues
and expenses during the reporting period.  Actual results could differ from those estimates.

w. Bonds
Bonds are presented at nominal value, net of unamortised bond issuance costs.  Costs incurred in connection with the bonds
issuance are recognised as discount and offset directly from the proceed derived from such offering and amortised over the
period of bonds using the straight-line method.

x.  Change in accounting policy
In 2005, the Company adopted PSAK 24 (Revised 2004) “Employee Benefits”. The comparative consolidated financial
statements as at 31 December 2004 have been restated accordingly as required by the standard (refer to Note 3).

3. RESTATEMENTS OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

As disclosed in Note 2x, the Company adopted PSAK 24 (Revised 2004) “Employee Benefits” in 2005. The comparative
consolidated financial statements as of and for the year ended 31 December 2004 have been restated accordingly as
required by the standard, as follows:

   31 December 2004
   Before restatement   After restatement   Adjustment

Consolidated balance sheet
Deferred tax assets   95,488,827   110,777,006   (15,288,179)
Pension and other post-retirement obligations  493,627,155   544,587,750*   (50,960,595)
Retained earnings– unappropriated   769,717,893  734,045,477   35,672,416
Total equity   2,478,140,709  2,442,468,293   35,672,416

Consolidated income statement
Operating income   1,092,085,835   1,096,571,646   (4,485,811)
Income tax expense   (351,199,005)  (352,544,748)  1,345,743
Net income   807,108,655  810,248,723   (3,140,068)

  *)  Includes an amount of Rp 92,838,617 which was reclassified as retirement benefit obligations for comparative purpose (refer to Note 34).

PERUSAHAAN PERSEROAN (PERSERO) PT ANEKA TAMBANG Tbk
AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2005 AND 2004
(Expressed in thousand Rupiah, unless otherwise stated)

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

   2005   2004
 Cash on hand
  US Dollars  34,258  103,640
  Rupiah  339,859  209,694
  Japanese Yen   -  78,553

   374,117  391,887
 Cash in banks
  Rupiah
  - PT Bank Mandiri (Persero) Tbk   18,386,138  39,896,700